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Compliance Directive
AGRICULTURAL OPERATION PRACTICES ACT, RSA 2000, c A-7

Directive #:

CD 21-09

Date issued:

January 18, 2022

Issued by:

Fraser Grant, Inspector
Compliance and Enforcement Division
Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB)

Issued to:

Goodbrand Land & Cattle Company Inc. (landowner and CFO Operator)
Box 810
Provost AB T0B 3S0

This directive relates to the unauthorized construction of five pens at the Goodbrand Land &
Cattle Company Inc. confined feeding operation (CFO). This construction has been done
without a permit under the Agricultural Operation Practices Act (AOPA). The CFO is located at
NE 13-35-09 W4M (the site), in Special Area 4, in the Province of Alberta, approximately 1.6 km
west of Veteran, Alberta. The CFO land is owned and operated under the name Goodbrand
Land & Cattle Company Inc. (Goodbrand Land and Cattle Co.).
Goodbrand Land & Cattle Co. have owned this land since May 2021 and operated the feedlot
since the date of purchase. Prior to their ownership, the land and CFO were owned and
operated by another party. To date, five pens have been constructed that are considered
unauthorized construction. Prior to the Goodbrand ownership, unauthorized construction of
three of the five unauthorized pens had occurred. According to Ian Goodbrand (Ian and Connie
Goodbrand are co-directors and equal shareholders of Goodbrand Land & Cattle Co.), two
additional pens that were historically used as seasonal feeding and bedding sites (SFBS), under
the previous ownership, had recently been converted to CFO facilities under the Goodbrand
Land & Cattle Co. ownership.
Part 2 of the AOPA came into effect on January 1, 2002. The CFO did not receive a municipal
development permit prior to that date, nor a Natural Resources Conservation Board (NRCB)
permit for expansion of the CFO after that date. According to a Valtus air photo taken at a date
in-between 1999-2003, eight pens (Appendix A) were likely constructed at the site before 2002.
Under section 18.1(1)(a) of the AOPA, the owner or operator of a confined feeding operation
that existed on January 1, 2002 with respect to which a development permit was not issued is
deemed to have been issued a permit under the AOPA. However, sometime between the Valtus
air photo (1999-2003) and 2010 (Appendix B) two additional pens (Pens 9 and 10) were

constructed without obtaining an NRCB permit. In addition, sometime between 2015 (Appendix
C) and 2020 (Appendix D) an additional pen (Pen 11) to the south was constructed, and
between May 2021 and November 2021 two pens (Pens 12 and 13) to the south were
constructed (Appendix E). As the operator did not obtain an NRCB permit for Pens 9 to 13
(constructed after the Valtus air photo [1999-2003]), Pens 9 to 13 are considered unauthorized
construction.
For clarity, this compliance directive does not function as a determination of deemed permit
status of this operation.
Background
On December 3, 2021, I was notified by Francisco Echegaray (NRCB Approval Officer) that Ian
Goodbrand had contacted him concerned that there may have been unauthorized construction
at the CFO that he purchased in May 2021. Mr. Echegaray informed this inspector of Mr.
Goodbrand’s concerns and that Mr. Goodbrand was preparing a letter outlining the CFO history
and self-reporting the possible unauthorized construction that had occurred. On December 10,
2021, the NRCB received a letter from Ian Goodbrand outlining activities that have occurred at
the CFO since his ownership as well as providing historical aerial imagery identifying possible
unauthorized construction at the CFO located at NE 13-35-09 W4M (Appendix E).
On December 20, 2021, myself and Mr. Echegaray met with Ian Goodbrand and Jordan
Webber (Mr. Goodbrand’s assistant) at the CFO and toured the feedlot. Mr. Goodbrand
identified the areas of possible unauthorized construction which were conducted by the previous
owner (Pens 9-11). Mr. Goodbrand informed us that when he purchased the feedlot, the areas
east and west of Pen 11 had been used as SFBS. After Mr. Goodbrand had purchased the
feedlot, he conducted modifications to these existing pens (without disturbing the existing liner).
During these modifications, he turned existing SFBS areas into CFO facilities (Pens 12 and 13)
in order to feed cattle year round. He said he was unaware that this was considered
unauthorized construction under AOPA.
Mr. Goodbrand indicated that the feedlot had the capacity to confine approximately 1,500 beef
finishers prior to 2002, however with the unauthorized construction that had occurred prior to his
ownership and the modifications made to the CFO under his ownership the CFO currently
confines 2,200 beef finishers. On December 22, 2021, Mr. Goodbrand submitted a Part 1
application to the NRCB to permit the unauthorized construction at the CFO, construct two catch
basin areas, construct four additional pens, and increase the permitted capacity of the CFO to a
total of 3,850 beef finishers.
Unauthorized Construction
Section 14 of the AOPA prohibits any person from constructing (or expanding or modifying) a
manure storage facility (MSF) or manure collection area (MCA), for which an authorization is
required pursuant to the regulations under the Act. (Section 1(c.21) of the AOPA defines an
MCA as including “the floor of a feedlot pen”.) Section 4(2) of the AOPA Part 2 Matters
Regulation, in turn, states that an “authorization” is required to construct an MSF or MCA that is
part of a CFO, unless the CFO owner already holds a permit for that MSF or MCA.
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Pens 9 to 13 are considered MCAs and are not covered by any NRCB permits (including a
deemed permit). Therefore the unauthorized construction of pens 9 to 13 to collect livestock
manure required an authorization, was not permitted by an authorization (or an approval), and is
therefore a violation of section 14(1) of the AOPA.
The AOPA’s permit requirements are intended to reduce the potential for contamination of
groundwater and surface water, and to lessen the nuisance impacts of CFOs on neighbours.
Without a permit, the regulatory objects in the AOPA may be compromised.
Accordingly, this directive is to remedy the violations noted above, and to mitigate any possible
risks to the environment and nuisance to any affected neighbours.
Under Section 39(1) of the AOPA, the NRCB may issue an enforcement order to a person if, in
the NRCB's opinion, the person is, among other things, contravening the Act or its regulations.
However, as this is the first enforcement action at this site, the operator has self-reported, and
following the NRCB Compliance and Enforcement Policy, a compliance directive is being issued
at this time rather than an enforcement order. As this compliance directive addresses
unauthorized construction, this document will be published on the NRCB website.
Directive
For the reasons provided above, Goodbrand Land & Cattle Co. shall take all necessary and
appropriate measures to comply with the AOPA and its regulations. In particular, Goodbrand
Land & Cattle Co. shall:
1. After May 15, 2022 you must not use pens 9 to 13 to confine livestock or collect or store
manure.
2. By May 31, 2022, you must remove all manure that has accumulated in pens 9 to 13.
The manure contents can be placed in a manure storage facility or stockpiled in
accordance with short term manure storage requirements until the manure can be land
applied in accordance with AOPA.
These directives will not apply if before these dates the operation has obtained an AOPA permit
for the use of pens 9 to 13 for those purposes.
These requirements remain in effect unless otherwise directed by the NRCB in writing. All
actions required above shall be in compliance with the AOPA and its regulations, and shall not
violate any other law.
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If you, Goodbrand Land & Cattle Co., fail to comply with this directive, the NRCB may take
additional enforcement action.
Sincerely,
(Original Signed)
Fraser Grant
Inspector, Natural Resources Conservation Board
Cc:

Special Areas No. 4, Development and Planning

Appendices
A. Valtus Air Photo 1999-2003: CFO at NE 13-35-09 W4M
B. Valtus Air Photo 2010: CFO at NE 13-35-09 W4M
C. Google Earth Imagery April 2015: CFO at NE 13-35-09 W4M
D. Google Earth Imagery March 2020: CFO at NE 13-35-09 W4M
E. NRCB Goodbrand Letter – Received December 10, 2021
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Appendix E

GOODBRAND
LAND & CATTLE CO. INC

40 Wheatland Crescent
Box 810, Provost Alberta
T0B 3S0

ATTN: Francisco Echegaray
Natural Resources Conservation Board
Provincial Building
303, 4920 - 51 Street
Red Deer AB T4N 6K8
Regarding Grandfathered Feedlot Located At NE 13-35-09 W4
We are hoping to communicate with you regarding our feedlot at the NE 13-35-09, West of Veteran
Alberta. The feedlot in question is 2.1 km West of Veteran Alberta along Highway 12. We are not
seeking a deemed permit determination at this time but for the sake of transparency are hoping to
communicate our activities and intentions.
Goodbrand Land and Cattle Co. Inc. (Goodbrand) management has at all times attempted to be
transparent with National Resource Conservation Board and has worked to respect all rules and
regulations. Furthermore Goodbrand has a track record of excellence in cattle feeding and herd
health. It is our intention to continue feeding cattle with excellence and integrity.
We are aware that under section 18.1(1)(b) of the Agricultural Operations Practices Act, the owner
or operator of a confined feeding operations that existed on January 1, 2002 is deemed to have been
issued a permit under AOPA. Furthermore, we are aware that the deemed capacity (both number and
type) of cattle is the capacity of the enclosures to confine livestock as of the same date.
Goodbrand purchased the feedlot on this location that had been feeding cattle prior to 2002.
Goodbrand purchased the facility May 7, 2021 and started to upgrade these existing feedlot facilities
to modern best practices.
When the sale was in progress, conversations with the owner and with the realator stated that the
existing pens and feeding operations were the facilities that were in use prior to 2002. Conversations
with the owner through the realator stated they had 2000 feeder cattle to finish since 2002. On the
satellite imagery we have reviewed there are eight pens that would have had capacity to feed that
many cattle. When rebuilding the feedlot we believed that the facility we were rebuilding was the
facility that had existed for 20 years. The pens that we refurbished were the pens that existed when we
purchased the property.
However, when reviewing satellite imagery from Special Areas we have realized that the pens on the
south perimeter did not exist when the image was taken in the date range of June 11, 1999 - July 7,

2002. Therefore it is possible that the owner was accurate in his description of dates or it is possible
that in fact that pen did not exist. Further conversations with NRCB has led us to believe that part of
our feedlot construction may have been unauthorized construction. If it is deemed by NRCB that this
is unauthorized construction we will voluntarily depopulate the pens that are unauthorized. We are
capable of depopulating the pens prior to May 31, 2022. We would enter into the permitting process
to make sure all permits and approvals are in place prior to any further use of that part of our facility.
As we have worked to refurbish the existing feedlot we have paid special attention not to disturb
the original clay bases of the pens. We made a lot of effort to ensure that our pen sizing was
within the footprint of the feedlot we purchased and what we believed to be the historic footprint.
We have attached satellite imagery that we have obtained for your review. Concurrently to this
communication Goodbrand is in the process of applying for water permits. Lastly we have included
current images for comparison.
We would welcome your visit to review the completion of our refurbishment project.
Sincerely,
Ian Goodbrand, President

Aerial Images NE13-35-09 W4 Prior to
2002

Prior to 2002 - superimposed footprint of
Goodbrand feedlot refurbishment
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Aerial Images NE13-35-09 W4 Prior to 2020 - Prior to Goodbrand Purchase

Prior to purchase - superimposed footprint of Goodbrand feedlot refurbishment
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Aerial Images NE13-35-09 W4 - Current November 2021
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